

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPUTY CHAD JENKINS AND  
DEPUTY MICHAEL DONNELLON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN JORDAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. SINK  
*Assistant County Attorney  
Counsel of Record*

KERRI A. BOOTH  
*Assistant County Attorney*

HEIDI M. MILLER  
*County Attorney*

ADAMS COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
4430 S. Adams County Parkway  
Suite C5000B  
Brighton, CO 80601-8206  
(720) 523-6116  
MSink@adcogov.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below .....	6
A. Jordan minimally argues qualified immunity before the district court at summary judgement.....	7
B. Jordan shifts grounds on appeal and concedes the absence of qualified immunity case law on point as to excessive force.....	10
C. The Tenth Circuit reverses the grant of qualified immunity based on <i>Hill</i> and case law not raised below or on appeal by Jordan .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	17

- A. The Tenth Circuit misapplied *Hill* by using its qualified First Amendment analysis to determine whether the law of the Fourth Amendment was clearly established .....17
  - 1. *Hill does not clearly establish the law for purposes of the Fourth Amendment* .....18
  - 2. *The Tenth Circuit’s use of Hill negated the objective Fourth Amendment standard of Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003)*.....22
- B. The Tenth Circuit’s Excessive Force analysis in this case is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent and with its own prior decisions.....26
  - 1. *The officers did not use excessive force in applying a takedown maneuver on Jordan*.....26
  - 2. *It was not clearly established that the Officers’ use of a takedown maneuver was unconstitutional* .....28
- II. The Questions Presented Are Critically Important And Recurring .....31
- III. This Case Presents A Clean Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented .....33
- CONCLUSION .....35

APPENDIX

Appendix A	
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 18, 2023) .....	App. 1
Appendix B	
Order in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (January 17, 2022).....	App. 24
Appendix C	
Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (January 18, 2022).....	App. 50
Appendix D	
Final Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (May 5, 2022) .....	App. 52
Appendix E	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (August 17, 2023).....	App. 54
Appendix F	
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App. 56
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	App. 56
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	App. 56



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	31, 33
<i>Becker v. Bateman</i> , 709 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 198 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	31
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 16
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	30
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	3, 7, 10-13, 15, 17-23
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) .....	2, 29, 31, 32
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	8-10, 13, 16
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	2
<i>Dempsey v. People</i> , 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005) .....	7, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	24
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	2, 14, 16, 25, 28

<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	8, 11, 15, 26, 27
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	33
<i>Guffey v. Wyatt</i> , 18 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gutierrez v. Cobos</i> , 841 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 30
<i>Huntley v. City of Owasso</i> , 497 F. App'x. 826 (10th Cir. Sept 27, 2012) ....	27, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	22
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) .....	22
<i>Kaufman v. Higgs</i> , 697 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	2, 30, 31, 33
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	17, 22, 24, 25
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 16

<i>Miller v. Stinnett</i> , 257 F.2d 910 (10th Cir. 1958) .....	18
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17, 28-31
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	29
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	25
<i>Norwell v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 414 U.S. 14 (1977) .....	10, 19, 22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	31
<i>Pickens v. Aldaba</i> , 577 U.S. 972 (2015) .....	31
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	18, 32, 33
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	2, 31
<i>Saldana v. Garza</i> , 684 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	32
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) .....	31
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	2
<i>State v. EJJ</i> , 354 P.3d 815 (Wash. 2015).....	10
<i>Stearns v. Clarkson</i> , 615 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8, 10

<i>Surat v. Klamser</i> , 52 F.4th 1261 (10th Cir. 2022).....	16, 30
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	31
<i>Trent v. State</i> , 777 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	33
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) .....	2, 31, 32
<i>Wilkins v. City of Tulsa</i> , 33 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-103 .....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-104 .....	13, 19, 23
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b).....	6

**Other Authorities**

Josiah Cohen, *Unclear and Unestablished: Exploring the Supreme Court / Tenth Circuit Disconnect in Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence*, 92 UNIV. OF COLO. L. REV. FORUM 1 (2021) ..... 31

John Spizak, *Qualified Apathy: The Tenth Circuit Concedes Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Questions*, 61 WASH. L.J. ONLINE 83 (2022)..... 31
